subsequently awarded the Contract, a copy of which, in substantial form, is attached hereto 

and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit "A", to Asset Management Alliance, the 

highest ranked proposal; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for the period from July 1, 2023 to June 30 

2024, at an estimated price of One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Six 

Dollars and Eighty Cents ($114,856.80), with the possibility of three (3) extensions of one 

(1) year thereafter on the same terms and conditions; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Office of Emergency Management that 

City Council authorize the City to exercise the options to extend the Contract for three (3)

[...]

Contract 24001EMPS "Building Management Services at the Emergency Operations Center" 

between the City of Wilmington and Asset Management Alliance), a copy of which Contract, 

in substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", at an estimated price of One Hundred 

Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Eighty Cents ($114,856.80) per 

extension, are hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to 

exercise the City's options, as well as to take all additional undertakings related thereto as 

may be necessary. 

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by City

[...]

but shall not be limited to, reviewing the assets and net worth of disadvantaged individuals and 
disadvantaged businesses. 

For purposes of determining the disadvantage in competing for City contracts, there shall be a 
presumption of economic disadvantage if an individual's net worth, exclusive of up to one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) of equity in his or her primary residence, is less 
than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00). The City may, in the administration of its 
programs, direct its assistance toward those economically disadvantaged individuals who are 
among the chronically unemployed and may identify demographic subgroups of disadvantaged